MELATI EHSAN HOLDINGS BERHAD (673293-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 


A.  
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARD 134 (FRS 134): INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING


A1.
Basis of preparation

The unaudited interim financial report has been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended August 31, 2009. 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended August 31, 2009.
A2.

Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

There were no audit qualification on the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended August 31, 2009.
A3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s business operations were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.
Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter ended August 31, 2010.

A5.

Material changes in estimates
There was no material changes in estimates used for preparation of the interim financial report.

A6.

Issuance or repayment of debts and equity securities
There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review except as disclosed below:
During the current quarter, the Company repurchased 18,300 of its issued ordinary shares of RM0.50 each from the open market at an overall average price of RM0.68 per share. The total consideration paid was RM12,581 including transaction costs and this was financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with the requirement of Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965. As at August 31, 2010, 33,800 ordinary shares have been purchased for RM23,422 including the transaction costs.

A7.

Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.
A8

Segmental reporting

	August 31, 2010
	Construction
	Trading
	Others
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	REVENUE
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	External
	139,806,462
	1,779,518
	-
	-
	141,585,980

	Inter-segment
	-
	2,447,099
	11,000,000
	(13,447,099)
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	139,809,462
	4,226,617
	11,000,000
	(13,447,099)
	141,585,980

	RESULT
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profit/(loss)
	7,076,596
	(26,807)
	10,349,271
	(11,000,000)
	6,399,060

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	1,300,346

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	(5,299)

	Income tax
	
	
	
	
	(2,224,457)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit for the year
	
	
	
	
	5,469,650


	August 31, 2009
	Construction
	Trading
	Others
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	REVENUE
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	External
	163,070,201
	15,045,502
	-
	-
	178,115,703

	Inter-segment
	-
	4,724,564
	11,000,000
	(15,724,564)
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	163,070,201
	19,770,066
	11,000,000
	(15,724,564)
	178,115,703

	RESULT
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profit/(loss)
	10,163,164
	414,987
	10,176,540
	(11,000,000)
	9,754,691

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	2,020,017

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	(10,370)

	Negative goodwill recognized
	
	
	
	
	4,246,451

	Income tax
	
	
	
	
	(3,320,990)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit for the year
	
	
	
	
	12,689,799


No segmental information is provided on geographical basis as the Group’s activities are conducted wholly in Malaysia.
A9.

Valuation of property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment of the Group are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any.

There was no valuation of the property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

A10.
Changes in the composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review
A11.
Contingent liabilities

The details of Company contingent liabilities as at August 31, 2010 are as follows:
	
	RM’000

	Secured:

   Guarantee given to financial institutions on performance guarantee granted

     to third parties
	65,000

	Unsecured:

   Guarantee given to Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad on long-term loan

     granted to a subsidiary company


	152,844

	   Guarantee given to a third party for performance in the development

     agreement granted  to subsidiary company

	52,146

	   Guarantee given to suppliers for credit facilities granted to subsidiary

     Companies


	3,800

	
	208,790


A12.
Subsequent events

There were no other material events subsequent to the year ended August 31, 2010 up to the date of this report except as disclosed below:
a) Subsequent to the financial year ended August 31, 2010, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement to dispose 2 pieces of land.
A13.
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise the following: 

	
	       RM

	Cash and bank balances
	10,128,630

	Fixed deposit with licensed bank
	38,034,626

	
	48,163,256

	Less:
Joint account with PKNS
	(851)

	Deposit pledged with financial institution
	(5,923,187)

	Amount deposited into sinking fund trust account
	(7,634,145)

	
	34,605,073


B.  
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1.

Review of performance

For the year ended August 31, 2010, the Group achieved revenue of RM141.586 million and profit before tax of RM7.694 million as compared to RM178.116 million and RM16.011 million respectively for the preceding year. 
The decrease in profit of the Group in the current financial year as compared to the preceding year was due mainly to the lower revenue as a result of lower construction activities. 

B2.

Comparison with preceding quarter results
For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM2.368 million compared to RM1.574 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The increased in profit of the Group was due mainly to the slight increased of construction activities during the current quarter.
B3.

Commentary on Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is optimistic about the Group’s ability to continue to achieve satisfactory performance in the next financial year.
B4.

Variance of actual and forecast profit
The Group did not issue any forecast for the current quarter and therefore this is not applicable. 

B5. 

Income tax expense
	
	Current Quarter

August 31, 2010
RM’000   
	
	Current Year To-Date 

August 31, 2010
RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Current tax expense
	714
	
	2,227

	Deferred tax expense
	(3)
	
	(3)

	Total
	711
	
	2,224


The tax expense for the current quarter and current year to-date August 31, 2010 is derived based on management’s best estimate of the tax rate for the financial year.
B6.

Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
There was no disposal of any unquoted securities and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to-date.
B7.

Purchase/Disposal of quoted securities

	
	Current Quarter

August 31, 2010
RM’000   
	
	Current Year To-Date 

August 31, 2010
RM’000

	Summary of dealing in quoted securities:
	
	
	

	Total purchase at cost
	-
	
	5,150

	Total sale proceeds
	-
	
	-

	Gain/(Loss) on disposal
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	

	Investment in quoted securities:
	
	
	

	Total investment at cost/book value
	
	
	5,150

	Total investment at market value
	
	
	5,380


B8.

Corporate proposal
There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report. 

B9.
Group borrowings

There were no other borrowings and debts securities in the Group as at August 31, 2010, except as disclosed below:-

	
	Short term (Secured)
	
	Long term (Secured)

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Hire-purchase 
	61
	
	-

	Deferred payment loan
	-
	
	31,892

	
	61
	
	31,892


B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Material litigation
As at the date of this announcement, there are no material litigations against the Group or taken by the Group.

B12.
Dividends

The directors proposed a first and final dividend of 1.5 sen per ordinary share less 25% tax amounting to RM1,349,625 in respect of the financial year ended August 31, 2010 (2009 : 2.5 sen per ordinary share less 25% tax). The dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.
B13.
Earnings per share 

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share for the current quarter and financial year to-date are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding the average number of ordinary shares purchased by the Company and held as treasury shares.
	
	Current quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current Year
To-date
	Preceding year

	
	31/08/10
	31/08/09
	31/08/10
	31/08/09

	Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)
	1,656,264
	4,938,237
	5,469,650
	12,689,799

	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	119,967
	120,000
	119,967
	120,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000)
	119,980
	120,000
	119,994
	120,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	1.38
	4.12
	4.56
	10.57


(b) Diluted earnings per share

The Group does not have any convertible shares or financial instruments for the current financial quarter and financial year to-date.
By Order of the Board

Chow Chooi Yoong

Chan Chee Yean

Company Secretaries
Kuala Lumpur

27 October 2010
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